
A STUDY ON PERCEPTION OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION
TECHNOLOGY AMONG UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS IN UiTM PAHANG

Prepared for:
MADAM SRI YUSMAWATI BINTI MOHD YUNUS

Prepared by:
MOHD ZAMRIZAL BIN DAHALAN

NUR ZUAZIRAH BINTI ABU KARIM
BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT (DONS.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
FACULTY OF OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

2011



LIST OF TABLE

TABLE PAGE

4.11.1 Through Course in the University

4.11.2 Through Experience

4.11.3 Through Observation

4.9.1 Microsoft Office Word

4.9.2 Microsoft Office Access

4.9.3 Microsoft Office Excel

4.9.4 Microsoft Office PowerPoint

4.9.5 Macromedia

4.9.6 Microsoft FrontPage

4.9.7 Others

4.10 Level of lCT skill in academic field?

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Planned Data Collection Procedures

Gender of respondents

Age of respondents

Courses of respondents take in university

Semester of the respondents in the university

Do you have a computer?

Where you are always using computer?

How many times you are using computer at university?

How many hours you have a class at computer lab in a week?

20

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ii

11l

iv

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
Background of Study 1-3

The Problem Statement.. .3
Research Objectives 3
Research Questions 4
Significance of the Study 4
Limitation of the Study 5
Definition ofTenns 5-6

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW 7-16

Theoretical Framework 17
Null Hypothesis .17

CHAPTER 3
METHODOLOGY

Research Design 18
Population .18
Smnple Size 19
Sampling .19
Unit of Analysis 19
Data Collection 20
Research Instrument. 21
Data Collection Procedures .21

CHAPTER 4
FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

Introduction 22
Response Rate 22
Section A: Demographic 23-50
Section B: Level of Confidence 51-68
Section C: Attitude and Behavior 69-76



iii

ABSTRACT

This study focused on perception of using Information and Communication

Technology (JCT) among undergraduate student at Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

Jengka, Pahang. By doing this research, ICT can give benefit for student including effective

communication, material to complete assignment and in learning process. We used sample

random Descriptive research describes the relationship between JCT and attitude of student

using JCT in learning process and also the relationship between perception undergraduate

students about the understanding the usage ICT in learning process.

We found that, there are no comparison between male and female because they have

same level of understanding and level of literacy. The students use the internet mostly for

social networking and search information to complete their assignment. The study showed

that students were generally favorable towards ICT. The student use computer was more

likely to find that the use of JCT help them at their studies with various ways.

The collected quantitative data revealed that students believe that interacting with ICT

was helpful and easy, the qualitative data showed that some experience feeling of anxiety and

intimidation when working through the ICT. Planned follow up studies will continue to

investigate the causalities and relationship between variables to determine likely influences

on ICT interaction behavior.



iv

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ASSALAMUALAIKUM W.RT

ALL PRAISE BE UPON ALLAH S.W.T

First of all, thank you to Allah S.W.T. Because of His bless, we as a group can

accomplish this research on time. There are many things happen through this journey in order

to complete this research. Thank you so much to our beloved lecturer, Tuan Haji Abd Razak

bin Said and to our beloved supervisor, Madam Sri Yusmawati binti Mohd Yunus for their

effort, guidelines and advice. Without their sacrificed, we are not sure whether or not we a'i a

group can complete this research In a timely manner and efficient.

Other than that, thank you also to the group members and members in 0M2216A. We

are sitting down together and discuss on how to do this research and share infonnation with

each other. We are together to help each other if there is any misunderstanding and we try to

solve any problem that occur during the way to finished this proposal task.

Nur Zuazirah Binti Abu Karim
Mohd Zamrizal Bin Dahalan

April 2011
Faculty of Office Management and Technology
University Teknologi MARA


	MOHD ZAMRIZAL BIN DAHALAN
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 The Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.6 Limitation of the Study
	1.7 Definition ofTerm

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Literature Review
	2.3 Theoretical Framework
	2.4 Null Hypothesis

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Population
	3.3 Sample Size
	3.4 Sampling
	3.5 Unit of Analysis
	3.6 Data collection
	3.7 Research Instrument
	3.8 Data Analysis Procedures

	CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Response Rate
	Section A: Demographic
	Section B: Level of Confidence
	Section C: Attitude and behavior

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	4.1 Conclusions
	4.2 Recommendations
	4.3 Recommendation for future research

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D



