# A STUDY ON PERCEPTION OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY AMONG UNDERGRADUATE STUDENTS IN UITM PAHANG

# Prepared for: MADAM SRI YUSMAWATI BINTI MOHD YUNUS

Prepared by:
MOHD ZAMRIZAL BIN DAHALAN
NUR ZUAZIRAH BINTI ABU KARIM
BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT (HONS.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
FACULTY OF OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY
2011

## LIST OF TABLE

TABLE		PAGE
3.1	Planned Data Collection Procedures	20
4.1	Gender of respondents	23
4.2	Age of respondents	24
4.3	Courses of respondents take in university	25
4.4	Semester of the respondents in the university	26
4.5	Do you have a computer?	27
4.6	Where you are always using computer?	28
4.7	How many times you are using computer at university?	29
4.8	How many hours you have a class at computer lab in a week?	30
4.9.1	Microsoft Office Word	31
4.9.2	Microsoft Office Access	32
4.9.3	Microsoft Office Excel	33
4.9.4	Microsoft Office PowerPoint	34
4.9.5	Macromedia	35
4.9.6	Microsoft FrontPage	36
4.9.7	Others	37
4.10	Level of ICT skill in academic field?	38
4.11.1	Through Course in the University	39
4.11.2	Through Experience	40
4.11.3	Through Observation	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

LIST OF TABLES	i
LIST OF FIGURE	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	
Background of Study	1-3
The Problem Statement	
Research Objectives	3
Research Questions	
Significance of the Study	4
Limitation of the Study	5
Definition of Terms	5-6
CHAPTER 2	
LITERATURE REVIEW	7-16
Theoretical Framework	
Null Hypothesis	17
CHAPTER 3	
METHODOLOGY	
Research Design.	18
Population	18
Sample Size	
Sampling	
Unit of Analysis	
Data Collection.	
Research Instrument	
Data Collection Procedures	21
CHAPTER 4	
FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	
Introduction	22
Response Rate	
Section A: Demographic	
Section B: Level of Confidence	
Section C: Attitude and Behavior	

### ABSTRACT

This study focused on perception of using Information and Communication Technology (ICT) among undergraduate student at Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Jengka, Pahang. By doing this research, ICT can give benefit for student including effective communication, material to complete assignment and in learning process. We used sample random Descriptive research describes the relationship between ICT and attitude of student using ICT in learning process and also the relationship between perception undergraduate students about the understanding the usage ICT in learning process.

We found that, there are no comparison between male and female because they have same level of understanding and level of literacy. The students use the internet mostly for social networking and search information to complete their assignment. The study showed that students were generally favorable towards ICT. The student use computer was more likely to find that the use of ICT help them at their studies with various ways.

The collected quantitative data revealed that students believe that interacting with ICT was helpful and easy, the qualitative data showed that some experience feeling of anxiety and intimidation when working through the ICT. Planned follow up studies will continue to investigate the causalities and relationship between variables to determine likely influences on ICT interaction behavior.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

### ASSALAMUALAIKUM W.B.T

### ALL PRAISE BE UPON ALLAH S.W.T

First of all, thank you to Allah S.W.T. Because of His bless, we as a group can accomplish this research on time. There are many things happen through this journey in order to complete this research. Thank you so much to our beloved lecturer, Tuan Haji Abd Razak bin Said and to our beloved supervisor, Madam Sri Yusmawati binti Mohd Yunus for their effort, guidelines and advice. Without their sacrificed, we are not sure whether or not we as a group can complete this research in a timely manner and efficient.

Other than that, thank you also to the group members and members in OM2216A. We are sitting down together and discuss on how to do this research and share information with each other. We are together to help each other if there is any misunderstanding and we try to solve any problem that occur during the way to finished this proposal task.

Nur Zuazirah Binti Abu Karim Mohd Zamrizal Bin Dahalan

April 2011 Faculty of Office Management and Technology University Teknologi MARA